In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

nae tes21%¢ Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

n Company details

Gnpaynnie o o [5 [s [8]2 [ 3

SATURDAY

v

Companies House

AT

02/11/2019 #1657
COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this form

Company name in full | Giant Hospitality Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

(

! Administrator’s name

Fuil forenames) |—Phi|ip Francis

Surname (Duffy

Administrator’s address

Building name/number ’—The Chancery

Street | 58 Spring Gardens

Post town [ Manchester M2 1EW

County/Region (

Postcae rrrrrTr

Country ’—

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) (Sarah Helen © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname (Bell another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Building name/number [The Chancery og::?;i:g::it:git::::ﬁ us about

Street [58 Spring Gardens another administrator.

Post town fManchester M2 1EW

County/Region (

ok [ [ [ [ [ [T

Country |

04/17 version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s |

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

X

Signature date

P




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact informatian you give will be
visihle to searchers of the public record.

Ali information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Philip Francis DUffy

@Nhere to send

Company name Duﬂ: & PhelpS Ltd

I Address

The Chancery
r 58 Spring Gardens

County/Region

;‘::—‘*Wl?fm?mﬂ_
{W

Telephone

Post town

Manchester

+44 (0) 161 827 9000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

I3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

1 You have signed and dated the form,

You may retum this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF & PHELPS

Repo rt to Cred|to rs 1 November 2019
and Statement of
Proposals

Giant Hospitality Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators Statement of Proposals
For the period from 16 September 2018 to 1 November 2019
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Definitions

Word or Phrase

Giant Hospitalty Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
1 November 2019

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents

Sanderson Weatherall LLP, independent agents who were instructed
to value and sell the assets of the Company

the Appointment Date

16 September 2019, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Assyred Hotels

Assured Hotels Limited. managing agents instructed to operate the
subsidianes of the Company

the Bank/NatWest

Nationai Westminster Bank Plc. with whom the Company banked
prior to the Appointment Date

Category 2 Disbursements

The Jo:nt Administrators 1nternal costs and expenses i dealing with
the Admmnistration

the Company

Giant Hospitality Limited {In Administration)
(Company Number 09589283)

DBEIS

Department for Business. Energy & Industnal Strategy

the Director

Gavin Woodhouse. the sole director of the Company

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Pheips Ltd . The Chancery. 58 Spring Gardens. Manchester
M2 1EW

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Fiductam

Fiduciam Nominees Limited. the hoider of a fixed charge over the
Company's shares heid in Coach House Hotel Management Limited

the Hotels

Pennine Manor Hoiel. Fishguard Bay Hotel. Caer Rhun Hotel.
Fourcroft Hotel (Tenby). Old Golf House Hotel. Queens Hotel.
Llandudo Bay Hotel & Spa. Giisland Hotel, Esplanade Hotel. Impernal
Crown Hotel. Dunsmore Halt and Belmont Hotel Operational hotels
being managed by the Company and its subsidiaries

the intenm Managers

Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps

the Joint Administrators

Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell of Duff & Pheips

Mysing

Mysing Capital Limited. the holder of a fixed and floating charge over
the Company's assets

NFD

Northern Powerhouse Developments Limited (In Administration) &
connected company by way of common directorship

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Aclt. where a floating charge 1s
crealed after 15 September 2003. a designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made avallable to non-preferential creditors

DUFF&PHELPS



Giant Hospitality Limited {in Agmimistration;}
Joint Administrators Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

Mysing and Fiduciam

SiP9 Statement of insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insalvency Practitioners in relation to disciosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affarrs, documentation to be supplied by the Director
outlining the Company's financial position as at the Appontment
Date

SPIV Special Purpose Investment Vehicle

DUFF & PHELPS



Giant Hospitahty Limited {In Administration}
Jont Administrators Report te Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

Contents

1 Iniroduction

2. Background

3 Events Leading up to the Administration
4, Purpose of the Administration

5. Statement of Affairs

6 Progress of the Administration to Date
7 tnvestigations

8 Liabilites and Diidends

9 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
10 Costs and Expenses

11 Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account
12 EC Regulation

13 Deemed Approval

14 End of the Administration

15  Joint Administrators Proposals

16 Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Receipts and Payments Account

3 Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Statement of Assets and Liabllities

4 Analysis of Time Charged

5 Fee Estimate
6 Fee Narrative
7 Estimated Expenses of the Administration

8 Statement of Creditors Rights

9 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Giant Hospitahty Limited (In Administration)
Jont Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

1.1

12

1.3

14

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

31

32

33

Introduction
The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by an order of the Court
The functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators.

This report is the statutory statement of Proposals of the Joint Administrators It sets out the
circumstances leading up to their appointment and therr strategy for achieving the purpose of the
Administration.

These proposals are deemed delivered to creditors within two business days of the date of this
report.

Background

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financial history 1s ncluded at
Appendix 1.

The Company was incorporated on 13 May 2015 and Gavin Woodhouse was the sole director of
the Company at the Appomtment Date

The sole shareholder of the Company 1s Northern Powerhouse Developments Hotels Limited. a
connected company by way of common directorship The beneficial owner is Gavin Woodhouse,

The nature of the Company’s business was to manage anc operate a number of hotels The
Company operated the Whisper Hotels brand under which the Hotels traded

The Company operated from Unit D2. Elland Riorges Link Lowfields Business Park. Elland, HX5
9DG and had 10 employees at the Appointment Date

Shortly after the Appomtment Date. the Joint Administrators initially dismissed the remaining
marketing and sales team as the Joint Admmistrators had instructed Assured Hotels to manage
the day to day operations of the hotels The rematning three members of staff resigned and
shortly thereafter Assured Hotels' staff were in full control of the Hotels operations

The Company held a hank account with NatWest prior to the appointment date

Events Leading up to the Administration

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators Duff & Phelps were engaged by certain
investors to assist them in filing an Administration application against other companies within the

NPD group

The Interim Managers of NPD filed an apphication to Court far an Administration Order against the
Company on 12 July 2019 and at the hearng the judge appomnted Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell as
Interim Managers of the Company This was to allow the interim Managers to investigate the
Company s financial position and its affairs fully due to a number of concerns that were raised

NPD s sales team sold rooms within each of the Motels schemes to raise investor funds in order
to complete each of the schemes Whilst NPD had agreed to put investor funds into a separate
SPIV account saolely for the scheme the investors were investing in investor funds were in fact
heing paid inte a central bank account operated by NPD and appear o have been used to fund
ioss making companies within the wider group The Company was the immediate parent
company of the majority of the hotel operating companies in which some of the Hotels’ aperations
were conducted

DUFF&PHELPS



3.4

35

4.1

42

43

44

45

52

53

54

Giant Hospitality Lirmited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2018

It became clear to the Court that the Company was unable to sustain the overall business model
being utised and therefore the Court ordered that the Joint Administrators be appointed on the
Appointment Date.

The Joint Admimstrators considered the position prior to accepting the appaintment and having

regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association’'s ethical guidelines. considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointiment.

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve one of the foliowing hierarchical objectives:
s« Rescuing the company as a going concern. or

e Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
company were wound up {without first being in Admunistration). or

» Realising property in order to make a distnbution to ocne or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective will nct be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets avaiable to
enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern

The Joint Administratars are pursing the second objective as the Company will continue to trade
and operate the Whisper Hotels brand and management functions to allow the Hotels to operate
in Administration The management of its subsidiaries would not have been availabie without it
continuing to trade during the Administrat:on

The Joint Administrators believe that the third objective will also be achieved as it is anticipated
that a distribution will be paid to one or more of the Secured Creditors of the Company

The Joint Administrators Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out Iin
the remamder of this report

Statement of Affairs

The Joint Administrators have requested that the Director provide a SOA. To date this has not
been provided

in the absence of 2 SOA, the Joint Administrators attach a schedule of creditors names and
addresses and an estimated statement of assets and liabilities which have been extracted from
the Company's books and records at Appendix 3

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount cwed This does not affect their
claim

Employee claims and consumer credriors who have pre-paid deposits for goods or services are
summarnised. Full details are avaiable on request.

DUFF&PHELPS



Giant Hospitabty Limited (In Administration)
Joirt Admiristrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

61

6.2

63

6.4

65

66

67

68

69

612

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed. since the
appomtment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out

below.

Interim Managers’ Surplus

A surplus of funds from the Interim Managers’ account totalling £36,709 has been transferred
into the Admumnistration bank account.

it should be noted that the Company's cash at bank balance 1s included in this total.
No further realisations are anticipated 1n this respect

Office Equipment

The Company's management accounts note office equipment with a value of £106 069 as at 31
March 2018

Upen further review of the accounts, 1t has been determined that this relates to the book value
of the ‘Whisper branding and website An estimated value to realise has not been disclased n
order not to prejudice any future marketing and sale negotiations

The Joint Administrators are currently marketing the branding and website with assistance of
the Agents

investments

The management accounts for the period ending 31 March 2019 show investments with a book
value of £29.463 These are shareholdings In the foliowing comparies,

- Eden Country Spa Management Limited

- Fishguard Bay Hotel Limited

- Bracken Country House Management Limited
- Caer Rhun Hall Hotel Maragement Limited

- Old Golf House Hotel Management Limited

- Foxglove Hotel Management Limited

As all of the above companes are n Administration with the exception of Foxglove Hotel
Management Limited ang Eden Country Spa Management Limited 1t 1s not anticipated that any
value would be obtained from the sale of these shares

No realisations are anticipated in this respect

intangible Assets

The management accounts of the Company for the peried ending 31 March 2019 included a
figure of £51 588 noted on the balance sheet Upon further review this appears to relate to the

computer software which provides the Sage platform and backups for the financial accounts
across the wider NPD Group

No realisations are anticipated in respect of intangible assets
Motor Vehicle

A company car was being utihsed by an employee of the Company

DUFF&PHELPS



6.17

618

71

72

73

74

75

81

82

Grant Hospitahty Limited (in Admiristration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

The Joint Administrators have received confirmation that this car was leased, and the vehicle
was therefore returned to the leasing company.

No realisations are anticipated in this respect
Management Recharge from Operating Companies

The Compzany has continued to provide central management functions to assist the trading of
the Hotels in Administration.

This has enabled ongoing trade of the Hoteis' operations including finance. human resources
and payroll service.

The Jot Administrators are currentty in the process of collecting the management recharges
from each of the Hotels and an update will be provided in the next report

Other Assets

The Joint Adminisirators are not aware of any other company assets avallable in the
Administration however they will continue to investigate the potential to enhance realisations
for the benefit of creditors

Investigations

Investigations into the Company s affairs are currently ongoing

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBEIS regarding the
conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administration This report
must be filed within three months of the Appointment Date and the content of this report is

confidential

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include
+ Transactions at an undervalue under Section 238 of the Act
» Preferences. under Section 239 of the Act. and.

¢ Transactions to defraud creditors under Section 423 of the Act

A further update on the Joint Administrator s investigations into the Company s affars will be
provided in subseguent progress reports

Should any creditor have any information which they consider may assist the investigations of the
Joint Administrators such information should be forwarded to Duff & Phelps

Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors
Mysing

In consideration for the montes advanced under a loan facility the Company granted Mysing fixed
and ficating charges over all of the assets of the Company on 5 December 2018

As at the Appointment Date, the Company's indebtedness to Mysing was approximately £1 8m
plus accruing interest and charges however this is subject to further verification.

DUFF&PHELPS



8.3

8.4

8.5

§6

87

88

85

810

812

Giant Hospitality Limited {in Admimistration)
Joint Admirustrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

At this stage it is anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to repay Mysing in full
although 1t should be noted that the iending 1s secured against other companies in the wider NPD
Group

Fiduciam

in consideration for the monies advanced under a loan facility the Company granted Fiduciam a
fixed charge over the Company's shares held in The Coach House Hotel Management Limited. on
5 December 2018,

The Coach House Hotel Management Limited entered into Administration on 26 Juty 2019 with
Edward Avery-Gee and Daniel Richardson of CG & Co Ltd being appointed as Joint
Adgministrators

As at the Appointment Date. the Company s indebtedness to Fiduciam was approximately £3 6m
plus accruing interest and charges however. this is subject to further verification

At this stage 1t 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to
Fiduciam under its security

Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to the Company s records. the Company's preferential crediors will be employee claims
in respect of arrears of wages and unpaid accrued holiday pay

The Jomt Admiristrators are yet to receive notification of the preferential creditors claims.
however at this stage 1t 1s likely that a significant element of the employees preferential clams
will be subrogated to the Secretary of State. following payment by the RPS

it1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to preferential
creditors

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part 1s calcuizied as a percentage of net property as foliows -
Net property less than £10 000 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential creditors would be disproportionate to

the benefits

Net property greater than £10 000 50% up to £10 000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000

The Company granted a floating charge to Mysing and the Prescribed Part provisions will
therefore apply

The estmated net property of the Cempany i1s currently unknown until such a time as the
realisation of the Company s assets has been completed

DUFF&PHELPS




814

815

91

92

93

g4

10

101

10 2

103

104

1056

Grant Hospitanty Lirmited (In Administration)
Joint Admirustrators Report to Greditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

The quantum and timing of the Prescribed Part distribution, if any. 1s currently unknown at this
stage and 18 dependent on final asset realisations and the discharge of the costs of the
Administration A further update on the Prescribed Part distnbution, if any, will be provided to
creditors in future reports.

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the Company's books and records as at 30 March 2019, non-preferential trade
creditors total £98,431

It 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the non-
preferential creditors of the Company. other than from the Prescribed Part, if any

Creditors of the Company who are yet to submit claims should compiete the proof of debt form at
Appendix 9 and return the same to the Joint Administrators

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Adminisiration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or
their firm. or another person qualified to act as an insolvency pracuticner. before the Company
entered Admimistration but with a view to it domng so.

It should be noted that the Jomnt Adpuristrators have incurred pre-Acministration ttme costs of
£183.548 in dealing with the Administration applications reiating to NPD  Afan Valley Limited MBI
Clifton Moor Limited. MBI Hawthorn Care Limited and MBI Walsden Care Limited

In addition to the above costs have also been incurred by both Hewlett Swanson in their capacity
as solicitors instructed by the Joint Administrators along with counsel These costs were incurred
in preparing and submitting the Administration apphcations In relation to the above companies,

Direction on the apporttionment of these costs will be sought from the Ceourt accordingly and the
Joint Admenistrators will request approval for these costs from the companies respective
creditors at a later date

Costs and Expenses
Estimated Fees and Expenses

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators fees will be based on therr ime costs This 15 subject
tc the approval of the Secured Creditors

The time costs already charged since the Appointment Date are analysed at Appendix 4 Time s
charged in six-minute units

in accordance with StP 9, the Joint Administrators have provided creditors with additional
information regarding major areas of time spent noted at Appendix 4 below

Time costs totalbng £7 500 have been incurred to date representing 11 hours at an average
charge out rate of £132

Tine costs totalling £992 have been incurred in dealing with Statutory Matters (Meetings &
Reports & Notices) This related to time spent producing the statutory notices and documents
following the appointment and circulating these to the relevant creditors and stakeholders of the
Company and filing the documents at Companies House

DUFF&PHELPS



Giant Hospitality Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2018

106

10.7

108

109

1010

10 11

1012

11.

12.

12 1

13.

131

132

133

Tirme costs totaling £168 have been incurred in dealing with Creditors. This relates to ime spent
communicating with investors and creditors since the Appointment Date.

Time cosis totalling £155 have been incurred in dealing with Strategy Planning & Conirol This
relates to updating and mamtaining the strategy of the Administration and the review of all
requirements within the Administration

Time costs totaling £104 have been incurred in dealing with Cashiering & Accounting This
relates to time incurred in transferring the funds from the interm Managers' account and
completing any relevant journals and payments required for ongoing frade.

The amount proposed to be drawn in fees over the life of the case by the Joint Administrators is
shown in Appendix 5 The total amount of £70.665 indicated effectively acts as & cap on the level
of fees to be drawn by the Joint Administrators

Attached at Appendix 6 is the Fee Narrative. a summary of key ssues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators. the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefit to creditors Further details of assets and liabilities and
the estimated return to creditors f any. are in the body of this report

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total approximately
£17 480 as shown n Appendix 7 This Schedule illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole
of the Admunuistration and 1s for information purposes only No approval is required by creditors

This estimate may change over the course of the Adminisiration but creditors will be informed of
any vanations with associated reasons in future progress reports

Detaills of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Administraters is in Appendix 8

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
A Receipts and Payments Account 1s provided at Appendix 2 and 1s self-explanatory

A separate Receipts and Payments Account has been prepared for the Administration trading
period This is also attached at Appendix 2

EC Regulation

It 1s the Joint Admmistrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation apples and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

Deemed Approval

A crediters decision on the approval of these proposals wil noi be sought as the Jont
Administrators believe that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to non-preferential creditors. other than the Prescribed Part (if any)

The Jomnt Administraters proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors unless creditors
whose debts amount to at ieast 10% of the total debts of the Company request the Joint
Admimistrators to seek a specific decision from the Company’s creditors

Further information 1s provided on Appendix 8. Statement of Creditors Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



14.

14.1

142

14 3

14 4

145

15.

15.1

15 2

Giant Hospdality Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

End of the Administration

The options avallable to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
folfows:

« Compuisory Liguidation

s Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

e Company Voluntary Arrangement
e Return of control to the Director

* Dissolution of Company

The Joint Administrators recommend that the Company should be dissolved. for the reasons set
out below,

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once ail the outstanding Administration
matters have been finalised, and all iabihties incurred dunng the Administration have been
discharged. there will be insufficient funds available to allow a distnibution to non-preferential
creditors other than from the Prescribed Part {(if any)

Once ali outstanding matters have been satisfactonly completed by the Joint Administrators. they
will give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property to realise which might permit a {further) distribution to 1ts non-preferential creditors at
which stage the Administration will cease The Company will be dissolved three months foliowing
the registration of the notice at the Regstrar of Companies

You wilt note from the Propesals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted shouid this
prove more appropriate at the time

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators Proposals shall be deemed approved by the creditors on the expiry of
the penod in which a decision can be requisihoned by creditors as detailed in the Appendix 8

The Joint Administrators are seeking deemed consent approval in respect of the proposals as
detailed in paragraphs 13 1 to 13 2 and sections 151 1 10 15 1 9 below

1511 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

15 1.2 That the Joint Administrators de ali such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirabie or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

156 13 That the Joint Administrators once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
compieted take the necessary sleps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property which might permit a distribution to its cregitors at which stage the
Administration will cease

DUFF&PHELPS



16.

161

16 2

Giant Hosprtabty Limited {In Administration)
Joint Adrministraters Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

15 1.4 That the Joint Administrators. where they consider that there are funds available to be
distributed to the non-preferential creditors (other than under the Prescrnibed Part) take
the necessary steps to put the Company into either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or
into Compulsory Liguidation as they deem appropriate It is proposed that the Joint
Administrators, currently Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint
Liquidators should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Ruie 3.60(6}(b) of the
Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided the
nomination i1s received at this office prior to the approval of these Proposals. In the
absence of such a nomination the Joint Admimistrators will be appointed Joint Liguidators
and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be done by all or any one or more of
them.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement {o the following Proposals from the
Secured Creditors:

1515 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all iabiity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 19886, upon filing the end of the Administration or therr
appointment otherwise ceasing

1516 Where a Creditors Committee 1s not established that the Jomnt Administrators
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters ansing 1 the Admimistration

151 7 Where a Creditors Committee in not established. that the Joint Administrators Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £70.665 1s approved.

1518 Where a Creditors Commuttee s not established. that the Joint Administrators be

authorised to draw their company s internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Adminustration ("Category 2 Disbursements )

Other Matters

If any creditor has any information concerning the Company s affairs that they would hke to bring
1o the Joint Administrators attention then they would be pleased to hear from them

i you require further information ar assisiance piease do not hesitate to contact Heather
Thomson at this office

Phili
JointYAdministrator

Enc

The affarrs business ana sroperty of the Company are beng managec by tne Joint Agmimist-alors Philp Duffy and Gara* Be'l who aci as
agents for the Comoary ana wihout persona lamlty, Betr ase ncensec by the Inscoivency Practtioners Association

DUFF&PHELPS



Giant Hosprtality Limited (In Administrauon;
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

1 November 2019

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



Giant Hospitality Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators Report to

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director

Shareholder

Trading Address

Registered Office

13 May 2015
09589283

Gavin Woodhouse

Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

Northern Powerhouse Developments Hotels

Limited

Unit D2 Elland Riorges Li
Lowfields Business Park
Eland

HX5 9DG

Current:

c/o Duff and Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:

Unit D2 Elland Riorges L1
Lowfieids Business Park
Elland

HX5 900G

nk

nk

DUFF&PHELPS



Giant Hospitality Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2012

Financial Information

Balance Sheet

As at As at
31 March 2017 31 March 2018
{Unaudited) (£) (Unaudited) (£)
Fixed Agsets
Intangible Assets - 22.587
Tangible Assets 1.230 2224
Investments - 29.462
1,230 54,273
Current Assets
Debtors 154 140 366 595
Cash at Bank and in Hand - 5204
154,140 371,799
Current Liabilities
Amounts faling due within one year 182 939 691.207
Net Current Liabilities (28.799) (319,408)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities (27,569} (265,135)
Provision for Liabilities (56) -
Net Liabilities (27,513) (265,135)

DUFF&PHELPS



Grant Hospitality Limited {in Administration)
Joint Adrmiristrators Report to Craditors and Statement of Proposais
1 November 2019

Capital and Reserves

Called Up Share Capital 100 601
Retained Earnings (27 613} (265.736)
(27,513) (265,135)

DUFF & PHELPS



Giant Hospitahty Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Giant Hospitality Limited
{In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 16/09/2019 From 16/09/2019

of Affairs To 21/10/2019 To 2110/2019

£ £ £
TRADING EXPENDITURE

IT Costs 3.268.25 3,268.25

Professional Fees 4,876.25 4,876.25

Staff Expenses 365.88 365.88

(8,510.38) (8,510.38)

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) {8,510.38) (8,510.38)

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 201210 21 October 2019 10 49



Giant Hospitality Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/09/2019 From 16/09/2019
of Affairs To 21110/2019 To 21/10/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Interim Manager Surplus 36,708.98 36,708.98
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) ___ (8,510.38) {8,510.38)
28,198.60 28,198.60

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 87.48 87 48
(87.48) (87.48)
28,111.12 28,111.12
REPRESENTED BY —_— —_—
Floating/main current account 26,464.72
VAT Receivable 1,646.40

28,111.12

Page 2 0f2 IPS SQL Ver 201210 21 October 2019 10 49



Giant Hospdaiity Limited (in Admirustration)
Joint Adrministrators Report to Creditors ano Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

Appendix 3

Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

DUFF&PHELPS



insolvency Act 1986
Giant Hospitality Limited (In Administration)

Estimated Statement Of Assets & Liabilities as at 16 September 2019

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Investments

Intangibles

Less: Fiduciam

Less: Mysing
Surplus/(Deficiency) c/d
Floating Charge Assets

Office Equipment

Furniture and Fixtures

Interim Manager Surplus
Prepayments and Other Debtors

Intercompany Accounts
Funds Available to Preferential Creditors

Less: Preferential Creditors

Estimated (Deficiency) / Surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated Prescrnbed Part of Net Property where applicable
Estimated total assets available for floating charge creditors

Less: Floating Charge Creditor: Mysing b/d

Estimated (Deficiency) / Surplus as regards Floating Charge Creditor

Estimated prescribed part of net property (b/d)
Estimated Funds Available to Non-Preferential Creditors

Less: Non-Preferential Claims
Trade Creditors

Other Creditors and Accruals
Tax and Social Security

Estimated Deficiency to Non-Preferential Creditors
Issued and Called Up Share Capital

Estimated Total Deficiency te Shareholders

Book Values

£

29,463

51,588
(3,600,000)
(1,880,000)

106,069
751
36,709
27,401
217,339

Estimated to
Realise £

Uncertain
Uncertain
(3,600,000)

(1,880,000)
(5,480,000)

Uncertain
Uncertain
36,709
Uncertain
Uncertain
36,709

(15,000)
21,709
(7,342)

14,367

(1,880,000)

(1,865,633)
7.342

7,342

(87,491)
(2,810)
(186,452)
(269,411)

(601)

(2,135,645)



9.°0¢¥'86

00'96E
00009
05'26¥'2
19°298°G
8Z'655°€)
000LS
00'900'e2
00'99¢€
00vee
09'6£8'C
88'€S!
00°08¢
68°666'C
00961
00°000°2)
LLY9¥'T
96069
09'90€°G1L
00’684
00°2€2'2
00092
Ov'¥EO'Y
9z L0e
00618
84144

g4z 0£17 ‘asenbg Ajuiz) €| ‘owey ueg

NVZ 2 ‘I181seyouepy ‘1981 UIBlUNOH £G ‘aSNoH ljauieg

SH¥ 82711 '885-U0-S0YY ‘pPEOY SOYY /€

ASB LSO ‘Weyus)ayn ‘aoImyieH suoisw|g ‘peoy axolg Wed ssauisng auoisul|g
HHS S1S ‘a)yspioyels ‘ajaay| ‘aue iy 99y ] 'aauaD) 3198y 8yl

DL LZW 'I8)S8uduely ‘Bnusay Aspeq B/ L)

rdg 6MS ‘uopuoT ‘ucixlig ‘peoy dlepwsd LGg-1FZ ‘susD syalap uog g0l
IO 670 'SAUSHIOA YUON NIUSHED YJed ssauisng uinglo) ‘unod Aajieg gl
Zadg 6OH ‘ybnoiogsaleuy| ‘HEp) B[EPYO0IS T

179 LHD “Js1sayD ed ssaulsng sajes) 181say) ‘Hned pJojiel 8

X8 ZZ1M 'peavieyiea ‘Aepn uAuug ‘asnoH uAwlg

AN8 62711 ‘Pey ABISUUAM 6

YL LXH © XejljeH ‘1S 9snouislem |

Va8 GIMW ‘lIamBuo)

HHL 077 ‘159 198415 Japling ‘Hled npsaep

116 €18 'saysyieg 18yoieq ‘esnoH unod buipry

) Lyg ‘Aejwolg ‘peoy preyw|g gz 18MO ] UINoS ‘BSNOoH esUaWY Jo juegd Joo|d Yig
AHS GHM "91YySI191SADION ‘BAG YamLOQ ‘|iiH 19M0 | ‘OSNOH [[Pmaulg

079 ZAS ‘Wed ssauisng AINgSmalyg ‘asnoH auljjsang

rdg ZH3 'verolpiy ‘ybinquip3 ‘188lig J9AOUBH G ‘9SNOH JBACUBH

43 9XH ‘Pecy weypjQ “Hed ssauisng uspuoddiy 9 Hun

191 17Q ‘uciBuieq ‘eienbg uoiun ‘jenus) ssauisng ¥o

86 01TV ‘PleeH ‘Aepn oinbsopy ued sseuisng pleyieH ‘sndwe? aiqon
LHE8 6257 ‘a4USHIOA 159 “Aap|| ‘pROY ABMiey ‘|l WoD By

avo ¥XH ‘xejileH ‘pue|spireq ‘|IW siamog ‘3 ¥001g ‘LG Iun

sSa.Ippy

Gujeyo] seugz 6z

uojua(] SWEINAA
dT1H0ID '@ UOSLWUBI|IIAN

fouaby anneas maip

dnous) Bunexepy [910H 8y

S9JBI00SSY OO

PaIWLIT aAeRl] BZIg

ubisaq Ag anuaaay

(91£Z O/v) enjquozey

P17 sedIARg sseulsng SOJD

(ZL¥€ D/v) 1S9MULION Uit

¥paJtD) wnws.g

WISUNO | S3[EAA YLON

plJecsu() 1Isemien

(6£920£9/£0 D/V) PY1 YN Zuag-sepaosep
"0°4 oupnpue[

PI 2Jemios Sl

pajiur abeuey dnoioy 30

PI7 MN doysjsioy

(LONVID D/v) pajiwry suipsang
UCHEDILNWIWIOT Yuo4

P17 SWUEYNSUOD MET JUBWAo[dWT SUod(]
P11 queTe

(628062291 O/v) 33

sauzebepy pucleg

PI1 S82IAI8S Od | SNId €

aweN

E0MD
Z0MmOo
00AD
L0LO
0042
L0SD
€040
e¢0do
0002
S0d2
¥0dD
LOND
00ND
00WD
1012
9010
501D
E0HD
L0902
1040
€030
¢030
L0320
0042
0020

A3y

sio)paln Auedwion - g
pajiwi AyljepdsoH juels
‘P37 sdjeyd g #nQ



Grant Hospitality Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged

DUFF&PHELPS



110077 GIANT HOSPITALITY LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 01/10/2019 to 12/10/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. . i Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager Senior Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management 0.008 0.00 0.00 020 000 0.20 23 00y 115.004
Cashiering & accounting 0.00 0.008 0 00 080 000 0.90 103.50% 115.00
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 0.00 0.2 0.00 7 80y 0 00 8.15 992.25 121.75
Notices)
Strategy planning & control 000 0.00 0 0OY 1 35 0.03 1.35 155.25 115 00y
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 0.00 0.50 00O 0.00 0.008 0.50¢ 167 50 335.004
Employees
Realisation of Assets
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 000 0.00 0.0 0.25 0.00 0 25 58 75 235.00)
Total Hours: 0.00 0.75 0.00 10.601 0.00 11.35] 132,18
Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.00 251.25 0.00 1,249.00) 0.00 1,500.25

Category 2 Disbursements:



Giant Hospitaity Limited (In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

1 November 2019

Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

DUFF&PHELPS



0S"799°0L 000 0S'199'8Z |00°S6E'ET [00°800°6T |00°009'6 $294 pajewnsy |gjo)
St'ese 00'0 S8°0ST 00°LY 09°'6% 00°9T SInoy |ejo)
00061 09°LY ST°0 000 SZ0 000 000 000 $195Sy POsEd pue Iseydind allH
5$19SSE JO uones|jeay
9€'9¢Z  [00°00F'OT (00 Py 000 00°zg 008 00t 00T 213 6£T/8ETS) SUOIIRBIISBAUI PUB MIINDI [RIDUBULY
008zt 000z6'v |00'ST 000 009 ooy 00'€ 00°¢ uoEUNWWOY 3 sLodal ‘yaadd
suojledi1saau|
£ET'8t¢ 00°'506'T |00'8 000 009 00'T 00T 000 8ui|puey swiep aaAojdwI/sio1pal) Jald UON
0006T |{00'098°C |00°ST 000 00'sT 000 000 000 saaA0|dw]/S10)paI) YHM SUOIEIIUNWIWIOD
5101IpaJ)
9€'9TZ  |00'8€z  |0T'T 000 00T 000 07'0 000 3ujuueld/aoueldwo) xey
60087  [00'SOV'ST |00'SS 000 00°0€ 00'€T 00°0T 00T [041u03 73 Butuue)d Ada3e.1g
58'9.¢ 00'S9T°21|00°29 000 00°'s¢ 00's1 00’8 o0y 59130N pue syoday ‘s3unaaln) sianew Asoinels
0529 |00°001'Z |00'8 000 009 000 00'¢ 000 ddueusjulew 13 dn 135 Sd|
T6'67E  [00°L12'E |06 000 ot 000 00'S 000 |Juelnsu|
tT' el 00'S0E‘E |00'8 000 00t 00T 00't 00°¢C JuswaBeuey pue sicI3iQ Yim sduieag
09°50¢  |00'078'€ |0S°ZT 000 0oL 00'¢ 0S'T 00’2 sJaneln 3uisop)
£9°99¢ 00'00t's |00'6 000 00'¢ 00t 00t 00'¢ 2ununalae 3 Suuaiyse)
6T°91¢ |00'Z66'T |0E9 000 0g'e 001 00’1 001 Juawagdeuew Aleiq ase) pue malall ISeD
dutuue|d 1§ uiLpy
Apnoy |isopawt)| sinoH uoddng| jueisissy Joluag| Jadeuew| Jauled UOIIUN %IOM 4O UOREIISSED
“Say leyol SINOH

(maN) Juswiuioddy 1504 - uollRAIS|UIWPY

BjOym £ 5B UOIBIISIUILPY Y} 10} 6T 0Z 19qWa3das 9T wouy

panwii A)jedsoH jueln :303foaq

Jlewilsy s394




Appendix 6

Fee Narrative

Giant Hospitahty Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2019

DUFF&EPHELPS



Giant Hospitality Limited (In Administration)
Fee Estimate from for the whole period of the Administration

Philip Buffy and Sarah Bell appointed on 16 September 2019
Administration commenced on 16 September 2019

Introduction

The following information 1s provided to creditors to enable them o consider and approve the Joint
Adminustrators’ remuneration. It is a summary of key 1ssues, to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Administrators. the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financial
benefit to creditors.

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and
Statement of Proposals which provides further details of the assets. liabilities and estimated return to
creditors, if any. Particular reference s made to the Appendices entitled "Analysis of Time Charged', ‘Fee
Estimate’ and 'Estimated Expenses of the Administration’

Estimated Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administrators propose that therr fees will be basecd on time costs The time costs expected to be
incurred over the life of the case by the Administrators 1s shown in Appendix 5

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total in the region of £17.480
subject to agents fees which will be calculated on a percentage basis of realisations (as shown in
Appendix 7). This Appendix Illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and 1s
for information purposes {not for approval by any class of creditor) This Estimate may change over the
course of the Administration but crediters wil! be informed of any variations with associated reasons in
future progress reports

As detailed in paragraph 10 1 of the main report. the Secured Creditors are asked to approve the Joint
Administrators fee basis (ime costs) and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £70.665

Estimated Return to Creditors
Secured Creditors
Mysing

In consideration for the monies advanced under a loan facility the Company granted Mysing fixed and
floating charges over all of the assets of the Company on 5 December 2018

As at the Appointment Date the Company's iIndebtedness to Mysing was approximately £1 8m plus
accruing interest and charges, however this is subject to further verfication

At thus stage it 1s anticipated that there wiil be insufficient realisaticns to repay Mysing in full although it
shouid be noted that the lending is secured against other companies n the wider NPD Group

Fiduciam
In consideration for the monies advanced uncer a loan facility the Company granted Frduciam a fixed

charge over the Company s shares held in The Coach House Hotet Management Limited, on 5 December
2018



As at the Appointment Date. the Company's indebtedness to Fiduciam was approximately £3.6m plus
accruing interest and charges, however. this 1s subject to further verification.

At this stage it is anticipated that there will be insufficient reaiisations to enable a distribution to Fiduciam
under its security.

Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to the Company's records. the Company s preferential credrtors will be employee claims in
respect of arrears of wages and unpaid accrued holiday pay

The Joint Administrators are yet to receive notification of the preferential creditors’ claims, however at this
stage. it is likety that a significant element of the employees’ preferential claims wili be subrogated to the
Secretary of State, foliowing payment by the RPS

It 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to preferential creditors
Non-Preferential Creditors

Based upon the current information available. it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to
enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company, other than from the Prescribed Part
if any

On present information. it I1s estmated that the Joint Administrators” time costs I1n dealing with Creditors will
be £4.755 Such time will be incurred in respect of corresponding with all creditors reviewing claims and
arranging any distribution Such time also includes reviewing the position of the investor claims

Strategy

Investigations

It is a statutory requirement that the Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in therr management of the Company to determine thewr unfitness to act In such a
role This will entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the
Fee Estimate reflects this standard.

If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification proceedings. further ime may be
expended in providing supporting documents witness statements etc Such investigation may or may not
lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this activity will provide a monetary
benefit to the Admirustration estate

The Joint Admimistrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include

. Transactions to defraud creditors. s 423 of the Act.
. Preference payments s 239 of the Act and
. Transactions at an undervalue. s 238 of the Act.

Full details of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage in order to avoid
prejudicing any potential recovery or action in this regard. However, a further update on the investigations
into the Company's affairs will be provided in subsequenti progress reports

On present information, it is estimated that the Joint Admmistrators’ time costs In concluding these
investigations will be £15 320.



Statutory Compliance

An Administrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to insclvency legisiation. industry Best
Practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law. Consequently, Administrators
are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financiat benefit to creditors Such matters
will include. but are not restricted to* Anti Money Laundering. Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks. statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining
and securing company books and records. pension review and haison with the Pension Protection Fund,
Companies House filing. completion and release of insolvency bond and various Treasury functions

Time costs are estimated at £50 542 for the above areas



Giant Hospitality Limitec {in Adrmimistration)
Joint Adminisirators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 201¢

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS



Giant Hospitality Limited {In Administration)
Joint Adminstrators' Estimated Expenses of the Administration

Company Activity Fee Basis Estimated
Fee

Professional Advisors

Hewlett Swanson Solicitors -Assisting with the Joint  Time costs £15,000
Administrators appeointment, and
other ad hoc legal matters

TOTAL £15,000
Costs
Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising Fixed Fee 255.00
Limited
Willis Towers Watson Bond premium Fixed Fee 225.00
Barclays Bank Bank charges Set Rate 2,000.00
TOTAL 2,480.00
TOTAL 17,480.00

The Joint Administrators' choice of professional advisors was based on their perception of the experience and
ability of the respective firms/individuals to perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment
and the basis of their fee.

ADM PR Prof Exp



Giant Hospitaity Limited (In Administration)
Jomt Administrators Report to Crediters ang Statement of Proposals

1 November 2019

Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF& PHELPS



STATEMENT OF CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, please contact Heather Thomson at this office.
This notice is accompanied by the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including detatts of the Duff &
Phelps’ dishursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at:

https.//www.duffandphelps.co uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/creditor-guides-and-empioyee-fact-sheets

(click on the document ‘Administration (appeointment from 1 October 2015) Should you require a
copy, please contact this office.

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators shall seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they
approve the proposals if requested by creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of the Company. Such a request must be received by the Joint Administrators within

8 business days of the date on which the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals 1s delivered

The request for a requisitioned decision must include a statement of the purpose of the proposed
decision and either—

(a} a statement of the requesting creditor's claim together with—

* alist of the creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts
of their respective claims or values, and
+ confirmation of concurrence from each creditor; or

(b) a statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the
concurrence of other creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisiticned decision and a deposit will be
required for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration
if the creditors so resolve.

A requisitioned decision must be made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Administrator informing the requesting creditor of the deposit sum.



Giant Hospitality Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
1 November 2018

Appendix 9

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 14.4

IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Giant Hospitality Limited - in Administration
Company No. 09589283

Date of Administration: 16 September 2019

Name of Creditor

(f a company please alsc give company
registration number and if non-UK, country of
registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, iess any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of sel-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the vaiue of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of titte clamed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behaif

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES /NOC

Position with or in relation to creditor

Addreés_ of person signing (if aiﬁerent from 2 abové)

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator




